
Mr. David P. Seely 
USEPA Region 5 (SR-6J) 
77 W. Jackson Blvd. 
Chicago, IL 60604-3570 

Dear Mr. Seely: 

U.S. Department of Energy 

Miamisburg Closure Project 
500 Capstone Circle 

Miamisburg, Ohio 45342 

MAY 1 7 2004 
MCP-228-04 

MAY 1 7 2004 

Enclosed please find the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) report entitled "Annual Assessment of the 
Effectiveness of Institutional Controls applied to the Former Mound Site Property," dated June 12, 
2003. Copies of the enclosed report have been placed in the Administrative Record and in the 
Reading Room. As you know, DOE's Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Plan for Institutional Controls 
requires DOE to perform a physical inspection of each land parcel that has completed the CERCLA 
120(h) process for property transfer in the last year. DOE and the regulators conduct a joint­
inspection, and a representative from the property owner and the City of Miamisburg are asked to 
participate as Observers. 

In addition, DOE reviews records maintained by the City of Miamisburg's Planning and Engineering 
Departments, in order to determine if activities conducted by the property owner (assuming those 
activities require a Permit issued by the City) had the potential to impact one or more of the 
institutional controls that comprise the CERCLA Remedy for a particular land parcel. The results of 
DOE's walk-over of each parcel, and review of City records, is documented in a report that DOE must 
provide to the regulators by June 13th of each year. You have already been provided with a copy of 
the enclosed report, which documents DOE's inspection of Parcels D, H, 4 and 3 in May 2003. This 
letter provides you with an additional copy of the 2003 report for your agency's files. 

Should you require additional copies of the enclosed report, please contact Ms. Sue Smiley of my staff 
at (937) 847-8350, ext. 318. 

Enclosure 

cc w/enclosure: 
Paul Lucas, DOE-OH/MCP 
John Fulton, CH2M HILL 
Kathy Gunckle, CH2M HILL (3 copies) 
Mike Grauwelman, MMCIC 
John Weithofer, City of Miamisburg 

cc w/o enclosure: 
Brian Nickel, OEPA 
Celeste Lipp, ODH 
Monte Williams, CH2M HILL 
Dann Bird, MMCIC 
Beth Moore, City of Miamisburg 

Sincerely, . ~ 

Marga~s 
Director 



Mr. Brian Nickel 
OEPA 
401 E. Fifth Street 
Dayton, OH 45402-2911 

Dear Mr. Nickel : 

U.S. Department of Energy 

Miamisburg Closure Project 
500 Capstone Circle 

Miamisburg, Ohio 45342 

MAY 1 7 2004 

MCP-229-04 

Enclosed please find the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) report entitled "Annual Assessment of 
the Effectiveness of Institutional Controls applied to the Former Mound Site Property," dated June 
12, 2003. Copies of the enclosed report have been placed in the Administrative Record and in the 
Reading Room. As you know, DOE's Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Plan for Institutional Controls 
requires DOE to perform a physical inspection of each land parcel that has completed the CERCLA 
120(h) process for property transfer in the last year. DOE and the regulators conduct a joint­
inspection, and a representative from the property owner and the City of Miamisburg are asked to 
participate as Observers. 

In addition, DOE reviews records maintained by the City of Miamisburg's Planning and Engineering 
Departments, in order to determine if activities conducted by the property owner (assuming those 
activities require a Permit issued by the City) had the potential to impact one or more of the 
institutional controls that comprise the CERCLA Remedy for a particular land parcel. The results of 
DOE's walk-over of each parcel, and review of City records, is documented in a report that DOE 
must provide to the regulators by June 13th of each year. You have already been provided with a 
copy of the enclosed report, which documents DOE's inspection of Parcels D, H, 4 and 3 in May 
2003. This letter provides you with an additional copy of the 2003 report for your agency's files. 

Should you require additional copies of the enclosed report, please contact Ms. Sue Smiley of my 
staff at (937) 847-8350, ext. 318. 

Enclosure 

cc w/enclosure: 
Paul Lucas, DOE-OH/MCP 
John Fulton, CH2M HILL 
Kathy Gunckle, CH2M HILL (3 copies) 
Mike Grauwelman, MMCIC 
John Weithofer, City of Miamisburg 

cc w/o enclosure: 
David Seely, USEPA 
Celeste Lipp, ODH 
Monte Williams, CH2M HILL 
Dann Bird, MMCIC 
Beth Moore, City of Miamisburg 

~~,~~ 
Director 



Ms. Celeste Lipp 
Ohio Department of Health 
Bureau of Radiation Protection 
246 N. High Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-1099 

Dear Ms. Lipp: 

U.S. Department of Energy 

Miamisburg Closure Project 
500 Capstone Circle 

Miamisburg, Ohio 45342 

MAY 1 7 2004 
MCP-230-04 

Enclosed please find the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) report entitled "Annual Assessment of the 
Effectiveness of Institutional Controls applied to the Former Mound Site Property," dated June 12, 
2003. Copies of the enclosed report have been placed in the Administrative Record and in the 
Reading Room. As you know, DOE's Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Plan for Institutional Controls 
requires DOE to perform a physical inspection of each land parcel that has completed the CERCLA 
120(h) process for property transfer in the last year. DOE and the regulators conduct a joint­
inspection, and a representative from the property owner and the City of Miamisburg are asked to 
participate as Observers. 

In addition, DOE reviews records maintained by the City of Miamisburg's Planning and Engineering 
Departments, in order to determine if activities conducted by the property owner (assuming those 
activities require a Permit issued by the City) had the potential to impact one or more of the 
institutional controls that comprise the CERCLA Remedy for a particular land parcel. The results of 
DOE's walk-over of each parcel, and review of City records, is documented in a report that DOE must 
provide to the regulators by June 13th of each year. You have already been provided with a copy of 
the enclosed report, which documents DOE's inspection of Parcels D, H, 4 and 3 in May 2003. This 
letter provides you with an additional copy of the 2003 report for your agency's files. 

Should you require additional copies of the enclosed report, please contact Ms. Sue Smiley of my staff 
at (937) 847-8350, ext. 318. 

Enclosure 

cc w/enclosure: 
Paul Lucas, DOE-OH/MCP 
John Fulton, CH2M HILL 
Kathy Gunckle, CH2M HILL (3 copies) 
Mike Grauwelman, MMCIC 
John Weithofer, City of Miamisburg 

cc w/o enclosure: 
David Seely, USEPA 
Brian Nickel, OEPA 
Monte Williams, CH2M HILL 
Dann Bird, MMCIC 
Beth Moore, City of Miamisburg 

Sincerely, 

c.._ __ _ 
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ANNUAL ASSESSMENT 
of the 

EFFECTIVENESS OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS 
applied to the former 

INTRODUCTION 

MOUND SITE PROPERTY 

prepared by the 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Miamisburg Closure Project 

June 12, 2003 

In accordance with the Mound Plant Operation and Maintenance [O&M] Plan for the 
Implementation of Institutional Controls (draft dated 12/6/02), the U.S. Department of Energy 
(DOE) Miamisburg Closure Project (MCP) is required to perform an annual assessment of the 
effectiveness of institutional controls (IC) applied to the former Mound Site Property. The 
annual review must be documented in a report submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (USEP A) and the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEP A) no later than June 13th 
of each year. The O&M Plan states that DOE may petition the regulators to change the 
frequency of the review after the DOE Environmental Management (EM) mission is complete at 
the MCP. The DOE may also conduct a review of the ICs, at any time, if there is reason to 
believe a degradation of the controls has occurred . 

The DOE's annual review consists of a visual inspection of the property, discussions with local 
government offices, and a records review. During the visual inspection, the DOE (or its agent) 
will determine if new facilities have been constructed, if obvious improvements have been made 
to the property, and/or if property usage may have changed. The USEP A, OEPA and the Ohio 
Department of Health (ODH) must be contacted 30 days in advance (or as otherwise agreed to) 
of the DOE's inspection. The previous year's inspection provides the basis for determining the 
nature and extent of property improvements. At a minimum, the visual inspection will include a 
physical walk-over of land parcels that have completed the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) 120(h) process for property transfer. 
Discussions with local government offices and records reviews will include, at a minimum, 
contacting the offices of the City of Miamisburg Engineering and Planning Departments to 
obtain information regarding construction, street opening, occupancy or other permits, as well as 
requests for zoning modifications, issued for properties that comprise the former DOE Mound 
Site Property . 



OVERVIEW OF PARCEL TRANSFER PROCESS 

In January 1998, the DOE executed a sales agreement with the DOE-designated Community 
Reuse Organization (CRO). The agreement calls for transfer of land parcels to the Miamisburg 
Mound Community Improvement Corporation (MMCIC), via a series of quit claim deeds, upon 
completing all requirements of CERCLA. The MMCIC plans to use transferred parcels (i.e., 
buildings. land) to establish a light ind strial/t("l"h ngy park at !he f~rmer .1cund Si~ Property. 
In March 1999, the first land parcel (Parcel D) was transferred to the :MMCIC. Parcel D 

contained approximately 12.5 acres of land and Buildings 100 and 105. In August 1999, Parcel 
H was transferred to the :MMCIC. Parcel H contained approximately 14.3 acres ofland, a large 
parking lot, and a site access road. In April2001, a third parcel (Parcel4) was transferred to the 
MMCIC. Parcel 4 contained approximately 95 acres of undeveloped land. In August 2002, a 
fourth parcel (Parcel 3) was transferred to the MMCIC. Parcel 3 contained approximately 5 acres 
ofland and Buildings GH and GP-1. 

Since the O&M Plan applies to land parcels that have undergone the CERCLA 120(h) process 
for property transfer, whether or not title to those parcels is immediately transferred to the 
MMCIC is irrelevant, in terms of DOE's annual reporting requirement. This particular annual 
report includes Parcels D, H, 4 and 3. These four land parcels represent approximately 41% of 
the total acreage available for transfer to the MMCIC. At the time this annual report was written, 
the available property remaining for transfer to the MMCIC (upon DOE's completion of the 
CERCLA process) had been divided into four parcels. These parcels are named Phase I 
(comprised of sub-parcels A, B and C), and Parcels 6, 7 and 8. Transfer of the Phase I parcel is 
scheduled for the Summer of2003, and Parcels 6, 7 and 8 are scheduled for transfer in 2004, 
2005 and 2006, respectively. However, the geographic boundaries and actual conveyance dates 
for the CERCLA and land-transfer processes for Parcels 6, 7 and 8 are subject to change. Refer 
to Figure 1 for a map of the original boundaries of the former DOE Mound Site Property (DOE 
acreage totaling slightly more than 305 acres). 
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OVERVIEW OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS 

The Mound Site Property is being remediated to achieve USEPA's risk-based 
industrial/commercial use standards. After that, the remaining DOE mission will be limited to 
implementing and assessing the effectiveness of Institutional Controls (I C) in the form of deed 
restrictions (and any engineering controls that may be required as a part of the CERCLA 
remedy). The Record of Decision (ROD) for each parcel includes the deed restriction language 
embedded in the quit claim deed for the parcel. The deed restrictions are communicated to the 
landowner via the quit claim deed. The quit claim deed includes the "CERCLA 120(h) Summary 
Notice of Hazardous Substances" for the parcel, and the quit claim deed is recorded with 
Montgomery County as a matter of public record. This ensures that future property owners are 
cognizant of the deed restrictions associated with their property . 

For land parcels transferred to-date to the MMCIC, there are three deed restrictions. The first 
deed restriction prohibits the removal of soil from the original Mound Site Property boundaries 
without prior written approval from the OEPA and ODH. The second deed restriction limits land 
use to industrial/commercial only. Each parcel ROD identifies land uses which will not be 
permitted onsite, but the list is not meant to be all-inclusive- parcels may not be used for any 
residential or farming activities, or any activities that could result in the chronic exposure of 
children under 18 years of age to soil or groundwater from the premises. Restricted uses include, 
but are not limited to: 

• single or multi-family dwellings or rental units; 
• day care facilities; 
• schools or other educational facilities for children under 18 years of age; and 
• community centers, playgrounds, or other recreational or religious facilities for 

children under 18 years of age . 

The third deed restriction prohibits the extraction, consumption, exposure or use in any way of 
the groundwater underlying the premises, without prior written approval from the USEP A and 
the OEP A. The residual risk evaluations completed for the parcels transferred to MMCIC have 
indicated a potential for elevated risk to the future users of the Mound groundwater. Currently, 
the DOE Mound Site Property is a non-municipal public drinking water supply, and as such, the 
DOE's potable water meets all regulatory requirements for consumption/exposure/use. The 
results of the current groundwater risk evaluation, which are based on the concentration of 
contaminants from the two operating DOE production wells, fall within the acceptable risk and 
hazard ranges. In addition , the groundwater from the DOE production wells is required to meet 
the Safe Drinking Water Act standards. Therefore, USEPA and OEPA agree to the current use of 
the DOE production wells as a source for potable water for the DOE facility and for consumers 
on parcels that DOE has transferred to the MMCIC. It is anticipated, in the future, that the 
Mound Site Property will be connected to the City of Miamisburg municipal water supply, and 
the DOE production wells presently in use will be abandoned by DOE. The City of Miamisburg 
fully recognizes that the Mound Advanced Technology Center needs to be tied into the municipal 
water supply before DOE can complete the environmental remediation and transfer the last 
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parcel (i.e., prior to March 2006). Accordingly, DOE, MMCIC and the City of Miamisburg 
have been working together since January 2003 to establish a mutually-agreeable schedule for 
accomplishing the tie-in. DOE's present plans call for tie-in to the municipal water supply in 
2004. 

It is important to note that the preceding language on the deed restrictions applied to land parcels 
that DOE has transferred to-date to the MMCTC i~ m nt to a S!lm"'!~J only. Accordingly, 
readers are encouraged to consult the ROD for individual land parcels if they are interested in 
parcel-specific deed restriction language. The RODs, as well as other CERCLA documents, are 
available in the CERCLA Public Reading Room located at 305 Central A venue, Miamisburg, 
Ohio 45342. The primary purpose of this annual report is to document the effectiveness of the 
ICs that have been applied to parcels that have completed the CERCLA 120(h) process for 
property transfer, including a determination of whether or not a particular IC has been violated. 

PERIOD OF REVIEW 

This annual report covers Parcel D, siiice its transfer to the MMCIC in March 1999; Parcel H, 
since its transfer to the MMCIC in August 1999; Parcel 4, since its transfer to the MMCIC in 
April 2001; and Parcel 3, since its transfer to the MMCIC in August 2002. Refer to Figure 1 for 
a map of the original boundaries of the former DOE Mound Site Property, and the boundaries of 
the first four land parcels transferred to the MMCIC. This report, and all future reports, will 
cover parcels whose RODs were signed at least six months before the scheduled date of the 
walk-over/physical inspection. Data contained within each annual report will not be duplicative 
of data contained in reports from previous years. Each annual report will identify "new'' 
information, such as new construction, demolition or excavation, lot-splits or sale of parcels to 
new landowners, permits filed with the City ofMiamisburg by landowners during the past 12 
months, etc. As stated earlier, previous annual reports are available in the CERCLA Public 
Reading Room. 

AERIAL VIEW OF THE FORMER MOUND SITE PROPERTY 

Figures 2 and 3 are aerial photographs taken in April2002 of the original DOE Mound Site 
Property, as a whole (i.e., including property still owned by the DOE, as well as land parcels that 
the DOE had already transferred to the MMCIC). These aerial photos give the reader a better 
understanding of each parcel's relationship to the site, as a whole, as well as the proximity of the 
site to downtown Miamisburg, Ohio, and surrounding residential and recreational areas. Figures 
2 and 3 also give the reader a sense of orientation upon reading later sections of this annual 
report, which document the results of a physical inspection of each parcel. The aerial photos also 
complement photographs taken at ground-level in each parcel during the physical inspections. 

Figure 2 is a photograph of the original DOE Mound Site Propeny, looking due south. Parcel H 
is in the foreground (a large parking lot and :M:MCIC's new entrance to the site, off of Mound 
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Road), and Parcel Dis in the upper left comer of the photo (two buildings only). Parcels D and 
Hare both bounded to the east by Mound Road. Parcel4 is at the top of Figure 2; the parcel is 
bounded to the west by Old State Route 25. The Great Miami River lies to the west of Old State 
Route 25. Parcel4 is bounded to the south by Benner Road. Parcel3 is at the center-bottom of 
Figure 2. Parcel 3 is bounded to the north by the escarpment dropping down to the Great Miami 
River . 

Figme 3 is a photograph of the original DOE Mound Site Property, looking north/northeast. In 
this photo, it is easier to discern Parcel4 (although the photo does not show the extreme southern 
and eastern boundaries of the parcel). Figure 3 shows the proximity ofParcel4 to Parcel D; 
Parcel D includes the two buildings at the center-right edge of the photo. Figure 3 also shows 
the clear-cut area beneath the overhead utility lines nmning north-south across Parcel 4 (the 
clear-cut area runs diagonally up across the photo, beginning at the lower right comer of the 
photo). The clear-cut area provides a useful reference point/land-mark within Parcel 4. Parcel H 
is at the center-top of Figure 3-, and the photo also shows how close Parcels Hand Dare to the 
Mound Municipal Golf Comse and the Indian Mound (both of which can be seen in the open 
green space at the top-right of the photo). Parcel3 is at center left in Figure 3; this view gives the 
reader an idea of how close the original Mound Site Property is to residential areas and 
downtown Miamisburg . 

Figure 4 is a digitized aerial photo (taken in March 2003) of the original boundaries of the 
Mound Site Property. Figures 5, 6, 7 and 8 are digitized aerial photos of Parcels D, H, 4 and 3, 
respectively, and are provided for comparison purposes to Figure 1 (parcel map). The high 
resolution of these digital photographs enable the reader to better-understand the relative 
locations of buildings, groundwater monitoring wells, etcetera, located on each parcel. 

SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS YEAR'S INSPECTION 

Based upon the results of a physical inspection, document review and personnel interview 
process performed in May 2002 for Parcels D, Hand 4, the DOE and its regulators agreed that 
the institutional controls were operating as designed, adequate oversight mechanisms were in 
place to identify possible violations of those controls, and adequate resources were available to 
correct or mitigate any problems in the event that a violation were to occur. There were two 
recommendations from the 2002 report; the first recommended use of a checklist for completion 
during the field inspection, and the second recommended judicious use of aerial photographs as a 
means to document property owners' compliance with the institutional controls. Both of these 
recommendations were implemented by the DOE, and the results of that implementation are 
evident in this (2003) report . 
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SUMMARY OF INSPECTION PERFORMED IN MAY 2003 

On May 21,2003, the following personnel performed a visual inspection of Parcels D, H, 4 and 
3:Sue Smiley (DOE-MCP), David Seely (USEPA, Region 5), Brian Nickel (OEPA), Jane O'Dell 
(OEPA), Beth Moore (City ofMiamisburg), Dann Bird (MMCIC), Kathy Trapp (CH2M Hill 
Mound, Inc.), Dave Rakel (CH2M Hill Mound, Inc.) and Mark Gilliat (CH2M Hill Mound, Inc.). 

May 29, 2003, e fo wing rsonnel performed a visual ~--p~tivn vftwo groundvvctter 
monitoring wells on Parcel 4 that were inaccessible on May 21, 2003 due to heavy rains: Sue 
Smiley (DOE-MCP), Jane O'Dell (OEPA), Mike Profitt (OEPA), Kathy Trapp (CH2M Hill 
Mound, Inc.) and Mark Gilliat (CH2M Hill Mound, Inc). The USEPA was unable to participate 
in the May 29, 2003 inspection of the two wells on Parcel4. The results of the visual inspection 
for each parcel are summarized in the following paragraphs. A copy of the field inspection 
checklist for each parcel is also included at the end of this report (i.e., first un-numbered page of 
document). 

In Parcel D, there were no observations of non-compliance with the ICs, including no evidence 
of unauthorized well installation or soil removal from the original boundaries of the Mound Site 
Property. Minor excavation work was in-progress near Building 105 (see Figure 9). This work 
involved the installation of phone, gas and electrical service to Building 102 on nearby·DOE 
property. The excavation work was identified in a permit filed with the City of Miamisburg (a 
summary of all permits reviewed is included in a later section of this report). There were two 
piles of staged sand in the southeast comer of the parcel (Figure 1 0). These piles are associated 
with the installation, last Summer, of a utility line in the vicinity of Building 100. The 
installation of the utility line was performed in accordance with a permit filed with the City of 
Miamisburg and referenced in the DOE's annual report on institutional controls dated June 13, 
2002. Groundwater monitoring well# 351 on Parcel D was padlocked and in good repair 
(Figure 11 ). 

In Parcel H, there were no observations of non-compliance with the ICs, including no evidence 
of unauthorized well installation or soil removal from the original boundaries of the Mound Site 
Property. Groundwater monitoring well # 332 (a flush-mount well located in a parking lot) was 
in good repair/secure (see Figure 12). There is an air monitoring station located on the southeast 
comer of Parcel H (Figure 13), however; air monitoring is not a part of the CERCLA remedy for 
Parcel H. 

In Parcel 4, there were no observations of non-compliance with the ICs, including no evidence of 
unauthorized well installation or soil removal from the original boundaries of the Mound Site 
Property. A small pile of topsoil was staged in the southeast portion ofParcel4 (see Figure 14). 
This soil was associated with the installation, by CH2M Hill Mound, Inc., of a sidewalk to 
Building 61 (located on DOE property beside the parking lot in Parcel H). Work performed on 
DOE property does not require a permit with the City of Miamisburg. The landscaping project 
imtJ.ated by MMCIC the previous year on Parcel4 was fully complete and vegetation was 
thriving at the time of the May 2003 inspection. There are three groundwater monitoring wells 
on Parcel4. Two of these wells have been in existence for some time, and the third well was 
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installed in the Spring of2002. Well# 158 is located between the new entrance (Vanguard 
Boulevard) to Parcel4 and Benner Road (see Figure 15). The well was padlocked and in good 
repair. Well# 354 is located near the northern boundary ofParcel4, and is accessible via a 
clear-cut area beneath overhead utility lines running north-to-south across the parcel (Figure 16) . 
Well# 354 was padlocked and clearly marked, however, the well collar had a hard plastic rim 
that was cracked (see Figure 17). Well# 444 is also located on the northern boundary of Parcel 
4, right at the DOEIMMCIC property interface (Figure 18). This well was installed by the DOE 
in the Spring of2002 to determine if Trichloroethylene (TCE) contamination in an up-gradient 
well (i.e., Well # 411) is migrating down-gradient. Well # 444 was padlocked and in good 
repair. The well is in the vicinity of a clear-cut area associated with the installation of a fiber­
optic line, by the M:MCIC, the previous Summer. Since the installation was not performed in a 
public right-of-way, the work did not require a permit with the City of Miamisburg. However, 
the MMCIC (as the property owner) ensures that excavation work performed outside the public 
right-of-way complies with the institutional controls. The following section of this report 
explains how the M:MCIC accomplishes this. There is an air monitoring station located on Parcel 
4, near the intersection of Benner and Mound Roads (see Figure 19), however, air monitoring in 
not a part of the CERCLA remedy for Parcel4. A United States Geological Service (USGS) 
marker is also located on Parcel4, near the intersection of Benner and Mound Rounds (Figure 
19) . 

In Parcel3, there were no observations of non-compliance with the ICs, including no evidence 
of unauthorized well installation or soil removal from the original boundaries of the Mound Site 
Property. There are no groundwater monitoring wells located on Parcel 3. The parcel remains 
virtually unchanged (i.e., two buildings and three parking lots) since DOE transferred the 
property to the M:MCIC in August 2002. Figure 20 is a view of Parcel 3 from OSE Building 
Oocated on DOE property, in the future "Parcel6"). Figure 21 is a view from the eastern 
boundary ofParcel3, showing GH Building and one of the parking lots in Parcel3. Figure 22 is 
a view of the parking lot behind GH Building. Figure 23 is a view from the roof of GH Building, 
looking southeast across Parcel3. Figure 24 is a view ofGP-1 Building on Parcel3 . 
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INTERVIEWS WITH CITY PERSONNEL AND REVIEW OF CITY OR MMCIC 
RECORDS 

In addition to the visual inspection of Parcels D, H, 4 and 3 performed on May 21,2003, Ms. 
Smiley and Mr. Bird interviewed Ms. Sue Baker from the Planning Department at the City of 
Miamisburg on May 16, 2003. Ms. Smiley and Mr. Bird also reviewed permits maintained by 
the City Engineering and City Pla · g Departments for all pror'crti .. :; originally as iated with 
the Mound Site Property. Of all permits reviewed, only five pertained to work performed on, or 
that had the potential to impact, Parcels D, H, 4 and 3 since the date of DOE's last inspection (i.e, 
May 2002). Those five permits are detailed in the table on the following page. 

In general, the permit review process demonstrated that the City of Miamisburg's record-keeping 
system is adequate. All permits that were expected to be on file with the City were, indeed, on 
file. Furthermore, all work performed by the ~CIC or other parties (e.g., local utility 
providers) on former Mound Site Property that Ms. Smiley and Mr. Bird were cognizant of 
during the 12-month reporting period appeared to be covered by permits submitted to the City. 
The City of Miamisburg recently implemented an electronic permits database, which allows 
permits to be queried via key word searches (e.g., permit number, date, location, nature of work). 
All [new] permits will be input in this database; this should make future DOE reviews of City 
permit records much easier. Older permits (such as the ones summarized in DOE's inspection 
report from May 2002) may not be input in the City's database, however, paper copies of all 
permits are retained by the City in accordance with a Records Retention Plan that meets all State 
of Ohio requirements. 

Given that permits filed with the City of Miamisburg do not have a set expiration date, DOE and 
the property owner (at present, the MMCIC) should remain cognizant of permits filed with the 
City of Miamisburg, where work covered by that permit may have been postponed for 
performance at a later date. Maintaining this cognizance will provide a checks-and-balance that 
work requiring a permit (e.g., installation of underground utility service in a public right-of-way), 
and which was performed since the date of the last DOE inspection was, indeed, approved by the 
appropriate City officials. 
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Permit 
No. 

020977 

030120 

030247 

020890 

020891 

Date of 
Permit 
Request 

9/19/02 

3/7/03 

4/3/03 

8/22/02 

8/22/02 

Permit 
Submitted 
by 

DOE 

CH2MHill 
Mound, 
Inc . 

:MM:CIC 

:MM:CIC 

:MM:CIC 

Nature of Work 

Occupancy Permit 

Occupancy Permit 

Electrical Permit. 
Work involved excavation to 
install electric, gas and phone 
lines from public road to 
Building 102 (on DOE 
property slated for lease to the 
MMCIC). 

Electrical Permit. Work 
involved excavation to install 
electrical transformer and 
meter (on DOE property 
leased to the MMCIC). 

Electrical Permit Work 
involved excavation to install 
electrical transformer and 
meter (on DOE pr~perty 
leased to the MMCIC) . 

Location of Work 
Work Performed 

by 

GH N/A 
Building 
(Parcel3) 

Building NIA 
100 (Parcel 
D) 

Building Chapel 
102 (Phase I Electric 
Parcel; 
work 
involved 
excavation 
on Parcel 
D) . 

Test Fire Wagner 
Valley Smith 
(Phase I 
Parcel; 
work 
performed 
on DOE 
property 
near Parcel 
D) . 

Test Fire Wagner 
Valley Smith 
(Phase I 
Parcel; 
work 
performed 
on DOE 
property 
near Parcel 
D) . 
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The MM:CIC (and all future property owners) are required to comply with the institutional 
controls associated with parcels at the former DOE Mound Site Property. To facilitate 
compliance, the MMCIC ensures that all parties perfomring work on behalf of the MM:CIC (e.g., 
landscaping, utility work involving excavation, construction) are aware of, and subject to 
compliance with, the institutional controls. The MMCIC accomplishes this by embedding the 
following language in the Technical Requirements section of all Requests for Proposal (RFP) and 
subsequent Work Orders: 

Excavated soils must be managed and remain on MMCIC property. Soils from 
excavation shall be placed at an on-site location, as directed by MMCIC. 

The MM:CIC Project Manager who oversees work performed on-site also monitors the vendor's 
work and conformance to all Technical Requirements in the Work Order. In addition to the 
Technical Requirement requiring compliance with the institutional controls, the MM:CIC 
provides a real estate easement to the vendor, and this easement is recorded with Montgomery 
County as a matter of public record. At the end of this report, immediately behind the field 
inspection checklists for Parcels D, H, 4 and 3, is a sample easement. Note that provision 2.0 of 
the easement provides detailed information to the utility provider/vendor on the institutional 
controls associated with the MM:CIC's property. The DOE applauds the proactive approach that 
the MM:CIC has taken, to ensure that all parties performing work at the former DOE Mound Site 
Property are aware of, and subject to compliance with, the institutional controls imposed on the 
property. By passing on responsibility to comply with the institutional controls to a third party, 
the MM:CIC also passes liability onto that third party. In the event that MMCIC sells all or 
portions of the Mound Site Property, all future property owners would be well served by 
following the MMCIC's example (e.g., in granting an easement to a utility provider, a prudent 
property owner would embed the institutional controls in the easement itself, rather than assume 
the utility provider will read the quit claim deed [in which the institutional controls appear]). 
Continuing public education is an important component of DOE's post-closure stewardship 
planning efforts to-date, and educating all future property owners on their responsibility to 
comply with the institutional controls will be a critical element of the DOE's public education 
campaign. The Post-Closure Stewardship Working Group, chaired by the MMCIC, has proven 
to be a valuable forum to discuss the framework for the public education program. 

Movement of soil throughout the Mound Site Property, while not specifically prohibited by the 
institutional controls, is nevertheless an indicator of the potential removal of soil from the site -
an action strictly prohibited by the institutional controls. The MMCIC is already coordinating 
the movement of soil and site grading, as the DOE completes remediation of individual soil 
contamination sites. However, once the DOE-EM mission is complete, managing the movement 
of soil throughout the site could be an effective way for the property owner(s) to ensure that soil 
is not being removed from the site, as a whole. To accomplish this task, the MMCIC's 
Comprehensive Reuse Plan (CRP) establishes where future construction/property improvements 
will occur on the former DOE Mound Site Pro~l't:}. Th CRP al in Jude a ite-wide soil 
grading plan. The CRP was adopted by the City of Miamisburg, and incorporated in the City's 
Comprehensive Plan. The City' s Comprehensive Plan is the basis for zoning of properties that 
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fall within the city limits. The MMCIC, as the current property owner, requires all tenants at the 
Mound Advanced Technology Center (MATC) to comply with the CRP. However, in the future, 
if the MMCIC decides to subdivide the property and sell portions (or all) of the former DOE 
Mound Site Property, the new property owners would still have to comply with the requirements 
stipulated in the CRP and the City's Comprehensive Plan. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The institutional controls for Parcels D, H, 4 and 3 continue to function as designed, adequate 
oversight mechanisms appear to be in place to identify possible violations of those controls, and 
adequate resources are available to correct or mitigate any problems in the event that a violation 
were to occur . 

RECO:MMENDATIONS 

(1) For future DOE inspections of parcels, a global positioning system (GPS) device should be 
used to pinpoint the locations of groundwater monitoring wells. Each Mound Site Property 
groundwater well is installed at a known latitude, longitude and elevation, and using GPS to 
quickly locate those wells is more effective than using maps or other landmarks. More 
importantly, over time, the "corporate memory'' of where individual wells are located will wane 
and landmarks will change, making GPS a valuable tool for effective inspections . 

(2) As a best management practice and opportunity for future improvement, any DOE 
groundwater monitoring wells that will remain at the Mound Site Property after completion of 
the DOE-EM mission (i.e., wells that will continue to be monitored by the DOE Office of Legacy 
Management) should be marked with an identification number (external to the well) so that DOE 
(or its agent) is able to quickly verify the identity of each well during an inspection, without 
having to open/disturb the well. As new wells are installed, or other wells are abandoned during 
the course of environmental remediation at the Mound Site Property, DOE-EM should evaluate 
the best method to cost-effectively and permanently mark all remaining wells. In addition, DOE­
EM should ensure that groundwater monitoring well collars are maintained, post-closure, in a 
manner that prevents contaminants in surface water or ground debris from entering the well 
casing . 
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 

For further information on the content of this annual report or the DOE-MCP site, in general, 
contact 

Ms. Sue Smiley 
Post Closure Steward · p Proj t 

DOE-MCP 
P.O. Box 66 
Miamisburg, OH 45343-0066 
(937) 865-3984 

For further information on the regulatory processes governing the CERCLA 120(h) process for 
property transfer at the former Mound Site Property, contact: 

Mr. David Seely 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
77 W. Jackson Blvd. 
Chicago, IL 60604-3590 
(312) 886-7058 

Mr. Brian Nickel 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
401 E. Fifth St. 
Dayton, OH 45402-2911 
(937) 285-6468 

Ms. Celeste Lipp 
Ohio Department of Health 
P.O. Box 118 
Columbus, OH 43266-0118 
(614) 728-0395 
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Field Inspection Checklists 
for 

Parcels D, H, 4 and 3 

(inspections performed on May 21, 2003 

and on May 29, 2003) 
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CHECKLIST 
for 

Review of Effectiveness 
of 

Institutional Controls 

Parcel reviewed: J) Date(s) Performed: 5 j 2 I j 03 

Review led by: Su~ S 1"\"\i )ey 1 1JO E Phone#: ( q 31) BioS_ 39e'-} 

Participants: Dc:w1q See.\y 1 us EPA R~ion 5; Bria.n k\,·cJ<e.l, OEPA 7 
lf~r:-te.. ~'DeJl, OE:.PA; Leleste. L;pp, ODH) Be-th Moore, Q.iry oF 

t--J\ IQm\Sburq:, 'Da.nn Bird 
1 

M N\C\C) Kod-hy -rr-~pp, C.H M 7 
Qo.ve. ~Ke1 \ C.H M; N'\o..rk ~\)l)a:t, C.H M • 

Evidence of Soil removal from the "1998 Mound Plailt Property"? Yes ( ) No 0 
E)Cc.a.va:t1on on PoJ"ce.l D, near BJd9 JOS for new e.Jec..h-,c > 

CjO..'S ! phone lines serv 1119 Bldg 102.. ( \~co.+eq on 'DOE . 
pv-o~l't;' in v ICJ nity o~ fhru:.l . 'D). lwo p'de.s of sa.nd rr1 S ·E..· 

co nte.s- at r;a..rce\. M lV\ClC -ioot<. o..ctl.on io ve t-i'ry soorce . 
lfyes, was the acti6napproved by the OEPA and ODH? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

NjA 

[If required for the action,] was a peiiD.it approved by the City? 

Penl'li1- -*" 0 3 D2.&.t7 
Yes 9Q. No ( ) 

Evidence of (non-DOE) Groundwater use? Yes( ) No{x( 

If yes, was the action approved by the USEP A and OEP A? Yes( ) No( ) 

N}A 

[If required for the action,) was a permit approved by the City? Yes ( ) No ( ) 
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E-vidence of land use other than Industrial/Commercial? Yes( ) NoN 

[If required for the action,] was a permit approved by the City? Yes( ) No ( ) 

NjA 

Other Considerations 

DOE Signage/Markers in good repair (if applicable)? Yes ( ) No( ) 

N/A 
DOE Fencing in good repair (If applicable)? Yes ( ) No ( ) . 

.DOE fenc\n9 \S -to Keep people. off o~ DOE proper!;' '!1 VJ·~.u')i+y 
o~ Pa.rc.c.J 15 (,·.~. ?~rc.e.\ 'D \S no+ fe..nc.e4 tfl). Fencmg rs 
.0Qt an 1 ns+i~tibna.J control fbr 'Pa:ree.L D. 

DOE Groundwater Monitoring Wells majntained·properly? Yes(><{ No ( ) 

We\l-* 3SI pa.c:!\ockecl a.nd rna.rKecl w;+h :t:.lJ, numbeJ. 

DOE Air Monitoring Stations maintained properly (If applicable)? 

NjA 

DOE Con1ainment system(s) in good repair (if applicable)? 

N/A 

DOE Site Smveillance equipment in good repair (if applicable?) 

"-i}A 

Other DOE equipment associated with maintenance of the 
Institutional Controls in good repair (If applicable)? 

~}A 

Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Yes ( ) No ( } 
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Summary ofitems discove~ previous Review (and:.disposition of same) 

Date-of previous Review: 5/2 I j 0 2.. 

Item# 1: No \funs note q Conectecl? Yes ( ) No { ) 

Item #2: Corrected? Yes ( ) No_ ( ) 

Item.-#:3.: Corrected? Y-es (_ ) No ( ) 

Personnel interview,ed durin~rthe physical walk-ov.er of par.cel,_or during review .of 
doemnentati011 associated with. the-parcel: 

Vo..nn 2> ird N\tv\ClC. 
Soe Bo.l<~ ?\e1.nni~ l:kp-t., C.;+y of. M~ lsbu~ . 

List~Documents reviewed{e.g., pemlits ap.IJl'OVedhy the City ofMiamisburg, 
pho~hs,.maps)! 

Dc.c:.upQ.ny Per-mi-l-* 030120 for 8~. lOO (190 Enterprise. 
C* )~ EJec+ricoJ Pa-mii-=tF 030G~ 7 ~or- 6ld9 102 (near border­
~ '1-'a.racl D), p~n:.el rna..p, nn.p d= <j~ovnClwa.t~r welts . 

Recommendations: 

1. Verity source oF s+ag~c\ sand p i)es ··n 6.1::.. c.orne:r 
o~ PQn:e' 1::::> . 

Chocklistprepared ~ ;:);, 1,6 Date: 5 }2.1 Jo3 
U.S. Department ofEnergy 
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CHECKLIST 
for 

Review of Effectiveness 
of 

Institutional Controls 

Parcel reviewed: H Date(s) Perfom1ed: 5 }2.1 )o3 

Review led by: Sue. S1"'1'\·11ey) bOE Phone#: (C437) 8lD5- 39 e~ 

Participants: 1/a..vi~ S~y, usEPA R€9i'on 5., Br-1an ~id(el, OEPA:, 
---rfone O'VeJ\ 10EPA7 Q.~\es1e L\pp'70Dli 7 Be-»J Moore, CJ+y o~ 
l-.1\\a.m\sbur~~ 'D~n 6 in:t N\MCtC.:, ko .. +·hy T~PP> C...HN\; 

1)o..\le Rc1.\Zet 1 C-H Nt . 
Evidence of Soil removal from the "1998 Mound PJant Property"? Yes ( ) No~ 

If yes. ·was the action approved by the OEP A and ODH? Yes( ) No( ) 

N}A 
[If required for the action.] v.:as a permit approved by the City? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

N}A 

Evidence of (non-DOE) Groundwater use? Yes( ) No()\ 

If yes, was the action approved by the USEPA and OEP A? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

N}A 

[If required for the action,] was a permit approved by the City? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Pagel of 3 



Evi~enee .of land use other than lndustr:iaiiCommerclal? 

[If required for the action,] was a pemrit approved· by the City? 

N}A 

Other CoJI!iderations 

DOE Signage!Marlrers in good repair (If applicable)? 

NjA 

DOE Site Smveillance equipment in good repair (If applicable?) 

N}A 
Other DOE equipment associated with maintenance of the 
Institutional Controls in good repair (If applicable)? 

N}A 

Y-es( ) No~ 

Yes( ) No( ) 

Yes( ) No( ) 

Yes( ) No( ) 

Yes( ) No( ) 

hge2of3 
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Summary of items discovered during previous Review (and disposition of same) 

Date of previous Review: 5} 2. t j 0 Z. 

Item# 1: No ·,te.f'TlS notecl. Corrected? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

ltem#2: Corrected? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Item#3: . Corrected? Yes ( ) No ( ') 

Personnel interview.ed during the physical walk-over of parcel, or during review of 
docu..mentation associated with the parcel: 

Vann ~ ir~, 'MMCtC. , . 
Sue Bo..Ke.r, P\Clnning <Dept:> C..ity o~ Mta.tn\SbDrg 

List of Doaunents reviewed (e.g., permits approved by the City of Miamisblll'g, 

photogra~hs,m:aps): p~c.~ mo..p 1 01~ <?~ <jrourJdiiJClte.r- we.Jls? 
pe.\"rrurs ~)~. wti--h 0,11-y o~ M •o.mts_bur~ (o..Jt-hough none 
f;kc\l or ~ulrec\ ~O\"" 1 . P~c.e.\ H S1T1Le cia.~ ot: la.s+ 1nspedioTl . 

Recommendations: 

NoT) e . 

Pagel af3 
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CHECKLIST 
for 

Review of Effectiveness 
of 

Institutional Controls 

Parcel reviewed: 

wdl*"A 
35 ct) y L\ "{ 

Date(s) Perfonned: 5 j21 /03 ~ only 
s·/:;A Jo3 

Reviewledby: Sue_ SO\i1ey 1 bOE Phone#: (~37) 8lo~ -3'164 

Participants: Vt'.vid Scze.ly, USEPA Reg. 5) B ,..,~, Nlc:J{e/ 
1 
Ot::PA; 

Jtt~e. ~·Dell, OE.RA,7 C.~leste L,'pp, O~H; Se+l, Moore) Ci~ cf. 

~'G.~ \S b or~ -., 1) ttnn 8 i rd , .M MC.I C. ; Ka.+hy Trapp, C-1-1 M '
7 

1)~\R. Ra.Kerl CH t--\.; N\a.rK Q. iII ;Gl+ l c.H M; M i~e.. P~~itt, OE.P~! sj2.~ }o3 insp) 
E"idence of Son removal from the "1998 Mound Plant Property~ Yes ( ) No }XJ 

Pile o~ -h>psoi.l wjgr~ 1~ MMCJC.. soil s+c.ginl3 ~a:..~ sov+hea.st 
por-+\on ot- Ru-a.\ 4. Suspect came ~orn eonstrudior"J oF side­
woJK. i"'t7 Bld9 C;l. ""MC..\C iooJ<. a.c.tioJ'1 -+o veriFy source. oF 
soU. . 

If yes, was the action approved by the OEP A and ODH? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

NjA 
[If required for the action,] was a permit approved by the City? Yes( ) No( ) 

N/A 

Evidence of (non-DOE) Groundwater use? Yes( ) Nop.( 

If yes, \Vas the action approved by the USEP A and OEP ~? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

N/A 

[If required for the action,] was a permit approved by the City? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

N}A 

Page 1 of 3 



Evidence of.land use other than IndustriaiiCommerdal? Yes ( ) No~ 

1?1d tind 1emn4nts of "c:a.m:pRre··, b.-okeJ, . ~?o1H~s, 
v-os+ed me-toJ ~vu~e cans. 

[If required for the actio~] was a permit approved by the City? Yes( ) No·{ ) 

N/A 

Other Considerations 
"" 

DOE Signage/Markers in good repair (rfapplicable )? Yes( ) No( ) 

NjA 

DOEFencingmgood.repair(ifapplicable)? YesN No( ) 

D?E Fendng IS -too Ka.p eeop~e ofl=. 0~ roe. propu!J . in 
Ys1~la~:-Pa_rc.e\ ~ li~e. Par~f 4 is no+ fe.nc.eQ in). Fenc:itlj 

DOE n ""~~-~~~ Yestx') No ( .) 

We\1 *-ISS had n~ (-ex+ern40 LJJ. lo.heL We\J pa<('l~kecL 
Una.blc. -to (~F:ely) a.a:.ess Wd} #-'S '354 o..nq 'i':fif .cJ.ue 71::> he.o..\t"y, 
"Yeltn., stcPrl tn-cHnt ~loose 1'\n::tvet. bOE-e·-oEPA ~ •ns~+- to:t-er-~ . 

DOE Air MonitOriiig Stations maintained Jioperiy (if ~pplicable )? Yes 0:<) No { ) 

Stttnon4t:- 2J/ ope.ra.iing) ~c:llocked,ondirlOrbed. 
Air t'1oniton·ng lS not rc.J"+-~ Remedy fbr- Parcel 4, h.ow-wu. 

DOE Containment system(s) in-good -repair (lf applicable)? Yes ( ) Ne { ) 

·N)A 

DOE Site Surveillance equipment in good repair (If applicable?) 

N}A 

Other DOE equipment associated :wifu maintenance of 1he 
Institufumal Comrols in good repair (lf applicable)? 

N{A 

Yes( ) No{ ) 

Yes( ) No( ) 

• • • • 
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Summary of items discovered during previous Review (and disposition of same) 

Date of previous Review: 5 j2-t /0 2.., 

Item# 1: We.li.:M= l5B was·,"! mids+- of fT'lQjor C~? Yes ()C) No ( ) 

N.~C\C. lanqsco.ping project; potvmoJly voJnen:t.bJe -to heavy . 
ve.hide. -iYo.~nc. LO.ndsca.pin~ proj€~+ now c.ompJde, and well 1s 
UQ±. ·m f~+h o~ ped~+t-IQJ'l or v~hiCl.)lctr -tn;tj:fic_ . 

Item# 2: \ Conected? · Yes ( ) No ( ) 
We II *~*I- wa.s rtcrl- pod oeJled. c H"" -tooK a.c:tion 

-to wxif-y wcl\ padlocked (a.nd "t:OEJOEPA n~ed io ·1nspec+ 
we\\ (o.Jons w/ well·* .35~) 

Item# 3: Corrected? Yes ( ) No ( ·) 

N}A 

Personnel interview.ed during the physical walk-over of parcel, or during review of 
documentation associated with the parcel: 

P a.nn B i rc::\, h\ ""C \e.. 
Sue. BaKer") P\o.nning 1)ept.l C,;.ry o~ N\\cvni~bt.>r-9 

List of Documents reviewed (e.g., penni1s approved by the City of Miamisburg, 
photographs, maps)! 

pose.~\ mo..p., ma.p cfr- grou11d~r w~Jis p~U""miis 

~led .WJ C.i7-Y o~ M'Cm-tisbor9 (~\+hough non~ filed> or 
_fe9,Ul~ tor, Pa.rc.e.l 4 s·mc.e da.te. o~ las+ ·l ns pea.+ion . 

Recommendations: 
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CHECKLIST 
for 

Review of Effectiveness 
of 

Institutional Controls 

Parcel reviewed: 3 Date(s) Performed: 5 }2.1 )03 

Reviewledby: Sue. Srn;le.y, 'DOE Phone#: ('\3-r) 8<oS- 3qroi 

Participants: l)a..vic\ Sedy ) USE.PA Re9ion 5; Brian N!c.Kel, OEPA 7 

oane 0' Del\ 1 OE:.PA·7 t.e\este Lipp, O~H; Be+h Moore_, C..i-h; or;.. 
t.J\\a.Tl\\sbot13 ·, Da.nn Bird 1 MI\.\ClC 1 Kc:tthy Trc:tpp, C.H M7 
'O~vr_ fu\<.cl 1 C.H "" 

Evidence of SoU removal from the "1998 Mound Plant Property"? Yes ( ) No~ 

If yes, was the action approved by the OEP A and ODH? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

N/A 

[If required fur the action.] was a permit approved by the City? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

N}A 

Evidence of (non-DOE) Groundwater use? Yes ( ) No c)<2 

If yes, was the action approved by-the USEP A and OFP A? Yes( ) No( ) 

N/A 

[If required for the action,] was a permit approved by the City? Yes( ) No( ) 

N)A 
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Evidence of land use other than lndustriaJ/Commercial? Yes( ) No<)<{ 

[If required for the action,] was a permit approved by the City? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

NjA 

Other Cousiderations 

DOE SignageiMarlrers in good repair (if applicable)? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

N/A 

DOEFencingingoodrepair(ifapplicable)? Yes() No() 

J:X?C ~nc.in9 \s -to ~eep p~op\e. oW.o~ DOE. prope:iy i11 . 

"\C.Hli~ orr Parc:e\ 3~.e. .parcel 3 IS n01- Fe.nced in). t-encing IS 
no+ on/ 1l1S:.t\tVtio~ c l tbl- POJ"ce.l 3. 

DOE Groundwater Monitonng We maintained properly? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

N}A 

DOE Air Monitoring Stations maintained properly (if applicable)? 

N}A 

DOE Containment system(s) in good repair (If applicable)? 

N}A 

DOE Site Surveillance equipment in good repair (If applicable?) 

N}A 

Other DOE equipment associated with maintenance of the 
Institutional Controls in good repair (if applicable)? 

N)A 

Yes( ) No( ) 

Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Yes( ) No( ) 

Yes( ) No( ) 
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Summary of items discovered during previous Review (and disposition of same) 

Date of previous Review: N/ A - Pa.rc::e.l 3 no+ inspe.c.+d it) 2Co2_. 

Item# 1: Corrected? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Ilem#2: Corrected? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Item #3: I Corrected? Yes ( ) No ( ) 

Personnel interviewed during the physical walk-over of parcel, or during review of 
documentation associated with the parcel: 

'Da.nn \2,\r~ ) N\~C..\C.. 
See_ ~Ke:r, 'P\a.nntf19 D(tpt-. 1 0.:rry oc;. ~)o.misbu,-:J 

List of Documents reviewed (e.g., permits approved by the City of Miamisburg, 

photographs, maps): . pa.rc.~~ mo.p, Oc.c..u p~ncy Pe..rrni+ .:#= 020911 

For \?}.} Su·, lc\1n<j (sco C.O..ps1one G ~e) . 

Recommendations: 

None. : 

Cbecldistprepared~~'~'~(J Date: 5)'<!..1 jo3 
U.S. Department of Energy 

PGt4~ 3of 3 
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SAMPLE 

Real Estate Easement 
for utility work 

performed on MMCIC property 
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NO TRANSFER ~a"'~ 
08·01~ MARCH ·20,. ~~ 
KARl L K(I 11:1, -· COON TV AU01 TOR 

SUJTLEMENTARYDECLARAUO~t'OF~EASEMENT TO 
REALESTATEEASEMENTN0.~9~H.;0.001i 

·THIS·St:JPP.LEMENTARY.DECLARATIOl'{OF:EASEMENTT.OBEAL~TATEEASEMEN:i' 
N0.~99-0H.;OOO~ll ("Suppleinentary:neclarationofEasement~iSmade,~t!rls A· · day-Of'Marcb,2003, 
by MIAMISBURG.MOUND COMMUNITY IMP.ROVEMENT EORP0RATIQN, an Ohio non-profit 
COipOration (<'Declarant") under theterms .and·.conditions set forth below . 

RECITALS: 

A By:>virtue oflleaVEstate Easement No. 99-0H-0001.1 ~ on .September· 22,.1999, and 
recorded.at Microfiche No. 99-0102D09'(the "Ori_ginal Easement;), The United~~es .of America, .acfu;tg 
by and thro~gh. the Department of. Energy :("DGEj, granted 'to,AMERlTEGH' an. ~ent. for the 
installationof-eomnnmication.lines.over the-area depi~-in the OriginalEasem.enr(the "0riginal.Easemem 
Area"), descnl>ed in Exhibit A..attached hereto and.incorporateclh~ by:referen.ce .. 

. . 
B. By virtue ofa-Quitclaiml>eed dated An _gust 4, 1999, and recordedatMrcrofiche.No. 99.oQ852Bll 
oftheMomgomery Cotm!Y, Ohio 'Recorder's office, and by viftue·ofa Quitclaim-DeeddatedNavember19, 
1999, and ·recorded at Micr.o~cheNo. 99-0852BB5 'of sueb.Jtecord~s .ofti~ 'The :United States of 
America, acting by and through the·Seaetaiy .of the DOE, conveyed 1o Declararit the real property 
described on.Exluoit B. attached hereto .and incorporated h~by .reference ("Declar.ant',s PrQperty•), 
which property.is burdened;by the Original'Easement. · 

C. Declarant now desires to expand the Original Easement Area on the terms-and conditions set. forth 
ber-ein. . 

NOW, TI:IEREFORE, ·in consideration oftherecitals set.forth above and the terms and conditions 
set forth Q.elow, .. Declarant hereby declares as follows: 

1. Grant. Declarant 'hereby grants to .AMERITECH, its successors and-assigns, a permanent, non­
exclusive ·easement upoil, over and ·under the area of the Declarant's Property :described in .Exbibit··C, 
attached hereto·and'incotpOrated herein by reference ('~anded Easement Area"'). 'Bym:a.k:iqg ~e:ofthe 

ExpandedEasement.Ar~ AMERITECHshall bedeeniedto.have-agreed to be:bound bythetenns.and 
conditiOns ofthis Declaration . 

2 · - Compliance With Restrictions. AMERITECH shall have reviewed~restiictions and covenants set 
forth in the Deeds by which DOE conveyed to Declarant theDeclarant's Propertyprior to the construction 
or installation-Of any ofAMERITECH's equipment. AMERITECHagrees:_-that, as set.fbrth'in the·Deeds, 
its use of·the ExpandeclEasement Area is subjectto·the. terms' thereof: and further agrees to be bound to 
comply with the-restrictions and covenants set forth therein, including·withoutlimitation, .the :following: 

~ N 2.1 Excepting those soils in~ area -approximately 40.reet wide-and'218.17 feet long. hounded 
~ K3 '-on the east by1he centerline ofMuund ;Roadas.descnoed 1lbove. Grantee-covenantstbat-any:soil-fiDm the 
l'l'l 8 ~~-Premises sba11 not be piaced on any ,property outsiae the 'boundaries of·that described minstruments 
....: u:; a ~recorded atDeed'Book 1214:o pages 10, 12, 15, 11 and2~; Deed:Bookl215~ page 347;·Deedl3ook 1246, 
o-ua::. 
~m :>.Ill 1 
trlOL.CI 
0~~-g 
g 'T" ·~~ 

m~g.g 
...~z::~ 



pt~ge45; Deed:Book 1258,. pages 56 and 74; Deed; Deed Book 1256, page 179; Micrcr.Ficbe-8.1-376A{l1; 
andMicro-Fiche31-323Atlof.the.DeedRecordsof·MontgomeayCtnney;Ohio(andu-illustratedinthe 
CERa..A 120(b) Summary~ Netices of.H.azardous Substances.ReleaseBlockD,.MOUill:l'Plant, Miamisburg, 
Ohio dated Januanr, 1999) without prior-written ~provalli:oatthe Ohio Department ofHealtlr(<>DB), or·a 
successoragency . . AME!U'I:ECH wamm.tsthat··twill make its cake~ z.g ,- om, employ~, and 
others forwhomitis responsib1eaware of the restriction on soil removal '8lld contractuallyooligatea.gents 
-and contractors to abtdebythisr.estriction. 

2.2. Each utility provider cov.enants notto ~ or allow·the us.e.<('·theDeclmmt's Pr.operty.'for 
any residential or fanning_ activities, or any other activities that .could result in the. chronic ~e of 
children under--eighteen~ of age to.soil orgroundwater'ftom theDeclanmt'sProperty. Restrietedl!SeS 
shaU inclu9e. but not be limited to.: 

(1) single ormultifiunily dwellings or rental units; 
. (2) day care facilities; 
(3) schoOls cr other educational facilities for c;hildren under ei_gbteen years ofa.ge;.and 
( 4) community centers, playgrounds, orotherrecreationalreligiousf.lcilities for chiidren 

under eighteen years of age. 

Declarant shall be contacted to resolve any questions that may arise ·as to whether a particular-activity 
would be considered a restricted use. 

23 .AMERITECH covenants not to extract, consume, expose, or use in ~y way the 
. groundwater un~ertying the Declarant's Property without the prior written approval of the United States 
Environmental P.rotection Agency (Region V) :and the OEP A 

If there is any·conflictbetween the tenns ofthe Deeds and.this Supplementary Declarationo~ the 
terms oftheDeeds shall control. 

3. Incorporation of Original Easement. This Supplementary Declar:at.ion.ofEasement incorporates by 
reference:alloftheterms,.condi6onsandcovenants:oftheOriginal.EasementAgreement Byitsacceptance -
ofthe easement granted in this Supplementary Declaration ofEas~AMERITECHhefeby"COveoantsto 
comply with ana observe the teons, conditions and ooveuants of the Original Easement for the benefit Of 
Declarant, its successors and .assigns forever, and-agrees that Declarant, its successors and assi_gnsforevec, 
shall have the right to enforce suCh terms, covenants and conditions. As used in the Original Easement, the 
term "premises'' shall mean Declarant•s real property, whether or not burdened by the easements granted 
herein or in the Original Easement, and all surrounding Government-owned real property. All notices 
required to be·provided to the.DOE under1he OriginafEasement shall be provided to Declarant at 720 
Mound Road, COS Bldg., Suite 480, Miamisburg. Ohio 45342-6714, Attn: Planning Manager, or such 
other address as provided by Grantor. 

4. Reservation. Declarant reserves for it:sel( its successors and assigns forever, the right to use1he 
Expanded Easement Area for any purpose not inconsistent with tlie rights conveyed to AMER1TECH 
herein; provided howev.er, that Declarant shall not use-the Expanded Easement.Area in a manner that will 
prevent or binder its use by .AMERITECH for the purposes provided herein. 
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5. Covenants Run with the Land. :All lX>vena$, agreements and conditions contajned in this 
Supplenmntary Decla.nttion .of&sement--sball be considered as nmning with the land . 

.lN WITNESS 'WHEREOF., the undersigned has executed this Supplementaiy Declaration of 
Easement on behalf of Declarant as .of the day and year first .set forth above . 

DECLARANT: 

MIAMISBURG MOUND-COMMUNITY 
IMPROVEMENT-CORPORATION 

By: TY)p:Daa~~Uu~ 
Printed Name: ).J..kh e! ! f'='l'fl;,\ ns)e\M4.,\ 

Title: J?c~;-Qeo+ 

STATE OF OIDO, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, SS: 

This inmumcttt p!qlVCd by: 
Slwmoo L. Ccc:f;lo.~ 
Coolidge Wall Wom:sley &Lombard Co .. LP .A. 

33 w. First Str=t. Suite 600 

Daytoa. Ohio45402 

NOT UBLIC ....:;.:,;,,., '""·· 
In l!ld for t!le State~ Oblo 
liy .C.Ommlislon Explrn Jllllt 28, 2004 
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Figure 1. Parcel map, as of May 2003, for the former DOE Mound Site Property . 
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Figure 2. Aerial photo of original DOE Mound Site Property, as a whole, looking due south. Photo taken April2002. 
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Figure 3. Aerial photo of original DOE Mound Site Property, as a whole, looking north/northeast Photo taken April2002. 
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L Figure 4. Digitized aerial photo of original DOE Mound Site Property, as a whole. 
Photo taken March 2003 . 
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Figure 6. Digitized aerial photo of Parcel H taken March 2003. 
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Figure 7. Digitized aerial photo of Parcel4 taken· March 2003. 
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Figure 8. Digitized aerial photo of Parcel 3 taken March 2003 . 
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Figure 9. New electric, gas and phone lines installed near the Building 105 parking lot on Parcel D. 
Excavation/installation of lines associated with DOE property to immediate north of Parcel D. 
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Figure 10. Two piles of sand staged in the southeast corner of Parcel D. 
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Figure 11. Groundwater well #35llocated in Parcel D. Building 100 in the background. 
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Figure 12. Groundwater (flush-mount) well #332 in the northeast corner of Parcel H. 
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Figure 13. View from southeast corner of Parcel H, showing DOE and OEPA air monitoring 
stations. GH Building (located in Parcel 3) at top of hill. 
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Figure 14. MMCIC soil staging area located in Parcel 4, facing southwest Coal-fired power plant in the background. 
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Figure 15. Groundwater well #158 located in the southwest corner of Parcel 4, near the intersection of Old State 
Route 25 and Benner Road. 
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Figure 16. Groundwater well #354 located near the northern boundary of 

Parcel4. Stormwater retention pond, near Vanguard Boulevard 
entrance off Old State Route 25, visible in background . 
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Figure 17. Plastic well collar around groundwater well #354, on Parcel4 . 
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Figure 18. Groundwater well #444 located near the northern boundary of Parcel 4. 
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Figure 19. DOE air monitoring station and USGS marker located at southeastern corner of Parcel 4, near Benner Rd 



••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Figure 20. View ofParcel3, from OSE Building on DOE property. Parcel includes three parking lots GH Building 
(center) and GP-1 Building (right). ' 
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Figure 21. View from eastern boundary of Parcel 3, showing the parking lot and GH Building. OSE Building (located on 
DOE property, in future Parcel6) is in the background. 
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Figure 22. View of the GH Building parking lot. GH Building in the background (Parcel 3). 
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Figure 23. View from roof of GH Building, looking southeast across the parking lot in Parcel 3. DOE property 
(future Parcel 7) and Indian Mound (municipal park) in background. 
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Figure 24. View ofParcel3, showing GP-1 Building. DOE property (future Parcel6) just behind GP-1 Building. 
Indian Mound (municipal park) in background. 




